

Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0155, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: March 21, 2017

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7774Department Contact:Jena ConnerPhone:463-7971

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. (RCS) in the Amount of \$255,360 to Continue Implementation of CAM'S PLACE, a Residentially Based Services Pilot Demonstration Project, for the term of December 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement with Redwood Children's Services, Inc. in the amount of \$255,360 to continue implementation of CAM'S PLACE, a residentially based services pilot demonstration project for the term of December 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017; authorize Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign future amendments to the Agreement that do not affect the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

On December 8, 2015, the Board approved BOS Agreement No. 15-160 (a Memorandum of Understanding between the Mendocino County Health and Human Services Agency and the California Department of Social Services) and Resolution 15-173; on April 19, 2016, the Board approved BOS Agreement No. 16-016, an agreement between Mendocino County Health and Human Services Agency and Redwood Community Services Inc.

Summary of Request:

Mendocino County needs placement services for difficult-to-place youth who need intensive treatment services. Redwood Community Services is the sole provider in Mendocino County operating a Residentially Based Services (RBS) program (CAM'S PLACE) that combines intensive short-term residential treatment and stabilization with follow-up community-based services to reconnect youth, age 5-18, to their families, schools, and communities. Services and supports follow and maintain children in family-based settings when group care is no longer needed. This effort helps maintain youth in Mendocino County, brings youth back to the County, and provides them with the least restrictive living environment. There are no other programs in the County that provide this level of service. CAM'S PLACE serves children and youth who are already in or need group home placement, in preparation for the upcoming mandates of the Continuum of Care Reform legislation (AB 403). Program costs are partially covered by funds the County already spends on services for these youth; any new costs are covered by Realignment funds. These costs are part of the RBS program approved by the Board on December 8, 2015, not additional program costs.

File #: 17-0155, Version: 1

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Title IV-E (Federal); 2011 Realignment (State); 1991 Realignment (County)

Current F/Y Cost: \$255,360 (7 months)

Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Annual Recurring Cost: \$437,472 (12

months)

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes **Comments:**